

Civ DJ 13072/16

ARUN GUPTA Vs. RAKESH KUAMR GUPTA AND OTHERS

11.05.2026

Present: Mohd. Harun, Ld. Proxy counsel for plaintiff.

Defendant no. 1 in person.

Defendant no.2 in person.

Sh. Dilip Kumar, Ld. Proxy counsel for defendant no.2.

None for defendant no.3 and 4.

Matter is listed for PE. Witness Sh. Arun Gupta is present.

Further cross-examination of PW-1 conducted. His cross-examination is complete. It has been stated by the defendant no.2 that the defendant no.2 as well as defendant no.3 and 4 have given no objection in favour of the plaintiff.

Plaintiff submits that he does not wish to lead any further evidence and seeks to close his PE. Separate statement to this regard of plaintiff is recorded.

During the cross-examination of said witness, it is observed that two documents have been marked inadvertently Ex.PW1/2 (OSR). To remove any confusion, the document namely "Mukhtyarnama Aam Nakabile Mansukha" dated 29.10.1974 shall be read as Ex.PW1/2 A (OSR) henceforth.

Now list the matter for DE for 13.07.2026.

Advance copy of evidence affidavit of DWs be supplied to opposite side one week prior to the next date of hearing.

(Sunil Choudhary)  
District Judge-01(West)  
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/11.05.2026